Bobbi Jo Leitz Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 01-18-20256722

Attach additional pages if necessary. HILLARY HAMILION for full market value complaints only. All other complaints should use DTE Form 2

✓ Original complaint ☐ Counter complaint

AUDITOF	3	Notices will be sent	t only to the	ose named below.		
		Name Street address, City, State, Zip Code				
1. Owner of Property		CFT NV Developments LLC, 1120 N. Town Center Dr., Ste. 150, Las Vegas, NV 89144				
2. Complainant if not owner		Board of Education of the Clark-Shawnee Local Schools				
3. Complainant's agent		Mark Gillis, Rich & Gillis Law Group, LLC, 5747 Perimeter Dr., Ste 150, Dublin, OH 43017				
4. Telephone number and e	mail ac	ldress of contact person: (614) 228-	-5822; mgi	llis@richgillislawgroup.com	1	
5. Complainant's relationshi						
		If more than one parcel is incl			iction.	
6. Parcel numbers from tax bill		Address of property				
330-06-00006-300-025		1602 N. Bechtle Ave.				
		1002 H. Doorling Ave.				
7. Principal use of property: 420		Small detached retail stores				
8. The increase or decrease	in mai	ket value sought. Counter-complai	ints suppor	ting auditor's value may ha	ave -0- in Column C	
Parcel Number		Column A Complainant's Opinion of Value (Full Market Value)	е	Column B Current Value (Full Market Value)	Column C Change in Value	
330-06-00006-300-025		900,000		169,880	730,120	
(A)						
Recent arm's length sale of		t three years? Yes ✓ No ☐Unknov	wn □ If ve	s. show date of sale 02/28	/22 and sale price \$900,000	
		ed in "Instructions for Line 10" on ba		<u></u>	<u> </u>	
		listed for sale in the last three years		copy of listing agreement	or other available evidence.	
12. If any improvements were completed in the last three years, show date N/A and total cost \$ N/A						
		timony or report of a professional ap				
	nust be	nt on this parcel since the last reapp one of those below. Please check ation.				
 ✓ The property was sold in an arm's length transaction; ✓ A substantial improvement was added to the property; ✓ Property's occupancy changed by at least 15% had a substantial economic impact on my property. 						
		e authority and the complaint is an curies this section to be completed.			perty not owned by the	
		ed with the requirements of R.C. se quired by division (A)(6)(b) of that s				
I declare under penalties of p knowledge and belief is true,		hat this complaint (including any atta and complete.	achments)	has been examined by me	e and to the best of my	
Date 2/24/24	Com	plainant or agent (printed)Mark	k H. Gillis,	Esq. Title (f Agent) Attorney for Complainant	
		18		muyum.		
Complainant or agent (signat Sworn to and signed in my pr		, this Loday of Lelisia	11,20	24	Robbi la Lair-	

The Complainant in this matter asserts that the following provisions contained in R.C. §5715.19 violate the Article XII, Section 2 of the Ohio Constitution (the Uniform Rule provision), and the Due Process and Equal Protection clauses of both the United States Constitution and the Ohio Constitution:

- 1. The requirement that a property must have been "sold in an arm's-length transaction, as described in section 5713.03 of the Revised Code" before a complaint can be filed by a legislative authority of a subdivision, mayor of a municipal corporation, or third-party complainant as to property not owned by the complainant. There is no similar requirement imposed upon property owner complainants.
- 2. The requirement that a property must have been "sold in an arm's-length transaction, as described in section 5713.03 of the Revised Code, *before*, *but not after*; *the tax lien date* for the tax year for which the complaint is to be filed" before a complaint can be filed by a legislative authority of a subdivision, mayor of a municipal corporation, or third-party complainant as to property not owned by the complainant. There is no similar requirement imposed upon property owner complainants.
- 3. The requirement that a property must have been "(i) sold in an arm's-length transaction, as described in section 5713.03 of the Revised Code, before, but not after, the tax lien date for the tax year for which the complaint is to be filed and (ii) the sale price exceeds the true value of the property appearing on the tax list for that tax year by both ten percent and the amount of the filing threshold determined under division (J) of [R.C. 5715.19" before a complaint can be filed by a legislative authority of a subdivision, mayor of a municipal corporation, or third-party complainant as to property not owned by the complainant. There is no similar requirement imposed upon property owner complainants.
- 4. The requirement that a board of revision "is without jurisdiction to hear, and shall dismiss, the complaint" if "the board of revision has not rendered its decision on the complaint within one year after the date the complaint was filed" only if the original complaint is filed by the legislative authority of a subdivision, the mayor of a municipal corporation with territory in the county, or a third-party complainant. There is no similar requirement imposed upon original complaints filed by property owner complainants.

These issues are currently pending before the Franklin County Common Pleas Court in case 23CV-03-001706.



Real Property Conveyance Fee Statement of Value and Receipt

DTE 100 Rev. 5/20 6

If exempt by Ohio Revised Code section 319.54(G)(3), use form DTE 100(EX).

TYPE OR PRINT ALL INFORMATION.

Type Instrument LWD Tax list year WU County number 12 Tax. dist. 3020 Date	2/28/22
Personal located in Little Of SOLIDtaxing district	Number
USOA ONVERIO NOVELLA Tax duplicate year 1001	787
Name on tax duplicate	No. of Parcels
Platted □ Unplatted □	140.011 arctas
Description	/
Auditor's comments: ☐ Split ☐ New plat ☐ New improvements ☐ Partial value	DTE Code No.
□ C.A.U.V □ Building removed □ Other	420
Section See instructions on reverse.	
USPG Portfolio Six, LLLC Phone (614) 472-2901	Neigh. Code
CFT NV Developments, LLC Phone (626)799-9898	
2. Grantee's name 1120 N. Town Center Drive, Suite 150 Las Vegas, NV 89144	No. of Acres
Grantee's address 1590 N. Bechtle Avenue, Springfield, PH 45504	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
3. Address of property 1120 N. Town Center Drive, Suite 150 Las Vegas, NV 89144	
4. Tax billing address	Land Value
☐ 1, 2 or 3 family dwelling ☐ Condominium ☐ Apartment: No. of units	
☐ 1, 2 or 3 family dwelling ☐ Condominium ☐ Apartment: No. of units ☐ Manufactured (mobile) home ☐ Farm buildings ☐ Other ☐ Commercial	
If land is vacant, what is intended use?	Bidg. Value
6. Conditions of sale (check all that apply) ☐ Grantor is relative ☐ Part interest transfer ☐ Land contract ☐ Trade ☐ Life estate ☐ Leased fee ☐ Leasehold ☐ Mineral rights reserved ☐ Gift	
☐ Grantor is mortgagee ☐ Other	Total Value
7. a) New mortgage amount (if any)\$	ioidi vaiue
b) Balance assumed (if any)	
c) Cash (if any)	DTE Use Only
d) Total consideration (add lines 7a, 7b and 7c)	-
e) Portion, if any, of total consideration paid for items other than real property	DTE Use Only
g) Name of mortgagee	
h) Type of mortgage ☐ Conv. ☐ F.H.A. ☐ V.A. ☐ Other	
i) If gift, in whole or part, estimated market value of real property\$	DTE Use Only
9. Hen the granter indicated that this property is entitled to receive the senior citizen, disabled person or surviving spouse	
homestead exemption for the preceding or current tax year? Yes Yes No If yes, complete form DTE 101.	Consideration
9. Has the grantor indicated that this property qualified for current agricultural use valuation for the preceding or current tax year? □ Yes 啓 No If yes, complete form DTE 102.	00,10,00,20,0
10. Application for owner-occupancy (2.5% on qualified levies) reduction. (Notice: Failure to complete this application prohibits the owner from receiving this reduction until another proper and timely application is filed.) Will this property be grantee's	DTE Use Only
	Valid sale 1. Yes 2. No
I declare under penalties of penalty that this statement has been examined by me and to the best of my knowledge and belief it is a true; contestant complete statement. Approved as Approved as to Form:	1. 700
Signature of grantee or representative 7 Date	Receipt Number
1 Olduration of Browning and the second of t	
Receipt for Payment of Conveyance Fee	
The conveyance fee required by Ohio Revised Code section (R.C. 19.54(G)(3) and, if applicable, the fee required by R.C.	322, in the total amoun
of \$ has been paid by and received by the	
S 44 40	
County auditor 255555 U	

202200003085

02/28/2022 01:24 PM

Filed for Record in CLARK County, Ohio

Nancy Pence, Recorder Rec Fees: \$78.00

WARR OR Vol 2206 Pgs 1620 - 1624

APPROVED

Clark County Tax Map

Survey Plat / Lotsplit

Subdivision / Annexation

Transferred Sale Price 900,000

787 FEB 2 8 2022 H2

John S. Federer Auditor

RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO AND SEND SUBSEQUENT TAX BILLS TO::

CFT NV Developments, LLC 1120 N. Town Center Drive Suite 150 Las Vegas, NV 89144 Attention: David Luo, Vice President

PREPARED BY:

Susan Mills Cipione McGuire, Craddock & Strother, P.C. 500 N. Akard, Suite 2200 Dallas, Texas 75201

LIMITED WARRANTY DEED

For the consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable considerations, USPG Portfolio Six, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), hereby grants, bargains, sells and conveys, with limited warranty covenants, to CFT NV Developments, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company ("Grantee"), whose tax mailing address is 1120 N. Town Center Drive, Suite 150, Las Vegas, NV 89144, the following described real property situated in Clark County, Ohio (the "Property"):

See legal description set forth in Exhibit "A" attached and incorporated by this reference.

Prior Instrument Reference:

Volume 2032, Page 101, Recorder's Office, Clark County, Ohio Volume 2048, Page 2472, Recorder's Office, Clark County, Ohio

Volume 2048, Page 2460, Recorder's Office, Clark County, Ohio

Tax Parcel No.:

3300600006300025

Street Address:

1590 N. Bechtle Avenue Springfield, Ohio 45504

Together with all improvements, buildings, structures and fixtures located thereon; all easements, if any, benefiting the Property; all rights, benefits, privileges and appurtenances pertaining to the Property.

5626228v.1 2619/0020

SHERRY PHILLIPS 10939 SYCAMORE RD MOUNT VERNON, OH 43050



202200003085 BK 2206 PG 1621

SUBJECT TO any taxes and assessments not yet due and payable, easements, conditions, restrictions and other matters of public record, and encroachments visible upon the Property.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Property, with all and singular the rights, members, and appurtenances thereof, to the same being, belonging, or in anywise appertaining, to the use and benefit of the said Grantee in FEE SIMPLE.

AND THE SAID Grantor will warrant and forever defend the right and title to the above-described Property under the said Grantee against the claims of all person lawfully claiming by, through, or under Grantor, but not otherwise.

(SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS)

5626228v.1 2619/0020



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Deed to be executed by its duly authorized and empowered representative as of the 24 day of February, 2022.

GRANTOR:

USPG PORTFOLIO SIX, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Darin Hobson, Manager

STATE OF OHIO,

COUNTY OF Franklin

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 4th day of February, by Darin Hobson, the Manager of USPG Portfolio Six, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on behalf of the limited liability company.

Notary Public

Commission Expiration: 1メリタン



ALICIA RENEE' ROBERTS Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires December 9, 2027

5626228v.1 2619/0020

CLARK COUNTY, OH

202200003085 BK 2206 PG 1623

EXHIBIT "A"

PROPERTY

Description of 0.391 acres

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Clark, City of Springfield and being a part of Section 6, Township 4, Range 9, B.M.R.S. and being Lot #19024 of Springfield Commons, Section 7 as recorded in Plat Book 18, Pg. 128 of the plat records of Clark County, Ohio and being 0.391 acres out of a 24.891 acre tract as conveyed to USPG Portfolio Six, LLC as recorded in Official Record Volume 2032, Page 101, Clark County Recorder's Office, Clark County, Ohio, said 0.391 acre tract being further described as follows:

Beginning for reference at a found 3/4 inch iron pipe located at the Northeast corner of said 24.891 acre tract, said iron pipe being the Northwest corner of Lot 6 of Rolling Fields Estates Section 1 as recorded in Plat Book 10, Pg. 89;

Thence S 05°35'52"W, 1276.86 along the East line of said 24.891 acre tract, being the West line of said Rolling Field Estates Sections 1, and being the West line of said Rolling Field Estates Section 3, as recorded in Plat Book 10, Page 134, to an iron pln set, said iron pin being the Southwest corner of said Rolling Fields Section 3, and being the Southeast corner of said 24.891 acre tract and being in the North line of a 26.726 acre tract as conveyed to Meijer Stores Limited Partnership as recorded in O.R. 1456, Pg. 1423;

Thence N 84°26'36"W, 1082.69', along the North line of said 26.726 acre tract, being the South line of said 24.891 acre tract, to a 5/8" iron pin found in the East line of Bechtle Ave. (100' wide) as recorded in Plat Book 16, Pg. 240, said iron pin being the Southwest corner of said 24.891 acre tract and being the Northwest corner of said 26.726 acre tract;

Thence N 21°57'53"E, 125.15', along the East line of said Bechtle Ave, to a PK Nail found;

Thence along the East line of said Bechtle Ave with a curve turning to the right with an arc length of 25.50', with a radius of 350.00', with a delta angle of 04° 10'26", with a chord bearing of N 24°04'40"E, with a chord length of 25.49', to a 3/4" iron pipe found, said iron pipe being the True Place of Beginning for the herein described 0.391 acre tract;

Thence S 68°02'01"E, 131.36', crossing said 24.891 acre tract, along a new division line, to a Mag Nail set;

Thence N 07°02'38"E, 254.70', crossing said 24.891 acre tract, along a new division line, to a 3/4" iron pipe found in the East line of said Bechtle Ave;

Thence along the East line of said Bechtle Ave with a curve turning to the right with an arc length of 3.89', with a radius of 450.00', with a delta angle of 00°29'42", with a chord bearing of S 38°36'25"W, with a chord length of 3.89', to an iron pin set;

Thence S 38°51'17"W, 173.83', along the East line of said Bechtle Ave, to a 3/4" iron pipe found;

Thence along the East line of said Bechtle Ave., with a curve turning to the left with an arc length of 77.52', with a radius of 350.00', with a delta angle of 12°41'25", with a chord bearing of S 32°30'35"W, with a chord length of 77.36', to the true place of beginning, containing 17035 square feet, 0.391 acres, more or less, subject to all legal easements and right of ways of record. Being 0.391 acres out of Auditor's Parcel Number 3300600006300027.

Bearings are based on the Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, Ohio South Zone 3402, North American Datum of 1983, also known as NAD83, (cors96) said bearing originated from a field traverse which was tied to said coordinate system by GPS observations in the Ohio Department of Transportation virtual

5626228v.1 2619/0020

CLARK COUNTY, OH

202200003085 BK 2206 PG 1624

reference station network, being the West line of Rolling Fields Estates Sections 1 & 3 as being S 05°35′52″W. All Iron pins set are 5/8″ rebar, 30″ long with yellow plastic cap stamped "J & J Surveying". All references to documents are recorded in the Clark County Recorder's Office. This description is based on an actual field survey performed by J & J Surveying under the direction of John W. Wetherill, P.S. 7811, in June 2014.

PPN: 3300600006300025

5626228v.1 2619/0020

CLARK COUNTY, OH

.